STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to
AGREED

CAROL A. RUMENAPP, STATEMENT OF FACTS

A Justice of the Milford Town Court,
Otsego County.

Subject to the approval of the Commission on judicial Conduct
(“Commission™):

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between Robert H.
Tembeckjian, Administrator and Counsel to the Commission, and Honorable Carol A.
Rumenapp (“Respondent™), who is represented in this proceeding by Richard A.
Rothermel of Rothermel & Wilson, PLLC, that further proceedings are waived and
that the Commission shall make its determination upon the following facts, which shall
constitute the entire record in lieu of a hearing.

1. Respondent has been a Justice of the Milford Town Court, Otsego County,
since January I, 2004. Her current ierm expires on December 31, 2019. Respondent is
not an attorney, a notary public or a commissioner of deeds.

2. Respondent was served with a Formal Written Complaint dated August 9,
2016. Respondent filed a Verified Answer dated August 18, 2016, in which she admitted

all of the allegations in the Formal Written Complaint.




As to Charge 1

3. In July 2015, Respondent lent the prestige of judicial office to advance her
private interests as a candidate for judicial office and the private interests of two other
candidates for elective office, engaged in prohibited partisan political activity and failed

to respect and comply with the law, in that:

A.  Respondent carried and/or circulated a Republican Party designating
petition for Robert E. Moore, Sr., a candidate for election as Milford
Town Supervisor, ard requested and/or collected up to 20 signatures

in support of Mr. Moore’s candidacy;

B. Respondent attested as “Town Justice” to the signatures on a
Conservative Party designating petition for her own town justice
candidacy and for that of Timothy Knapp as candidate for town tax
collector, notwithstanding that the law and the petition itself require
attestation by a “Notary Public or Commissioner of Deeds,” and

Respondent is neither; and

C. Respondent attested as “Town Justice” to the signatures on an
Independence Party designating petition for her own town justice
candidacy and for that of Timothy Knapp as candidate for town tax
collector, notwithstanding that the law and the petition itself require
attestation by a “Notary Public or Commissioner of Deeds,” and

Respondent is neither.

As to the Specifications to Charge 1

4. Respondent and Robert E. Moore have known each other for many years.
In the 1980°s, Mr. Moore was a town justice and asked Respondent to be his court clerk.

She served in that capacity for approximately ten years. Respondent and Mr. Moore were




also co-judges in the Milford Town Court for approximately nine years before he retired
as a judge in 2013.

5. In July 2015, Mr. Moore was seeking election to the position of Milford
Town Supervisor. In 2015, Respondent was a candidate for re-election as Milford Town
Justice, whose judicial salary is set by the town supervisor and members of the town
board.

6. On July 3, 2013, at the request of Mr. Moore, Respondent carried Mr.
Moore’s designating petitions to the homes of numerous Town of Milford residents who
were listed as registered members of the Republican Party, and obtained the signatures of
20 individuals on the designating petitions. Copies of these designating petitions are
annexed as Exhibit A. Respondent was accompanied to these homes by Timothy Knapp,
who was then a candidate for re-election as the Milford Town Tax Collector.

7. On July 3, 2015, Respondent signed the “Statement of Witness™ portions of
Mr. Moore’s designating petitions, indicating that she witnessed all of the signatures on
the petitions. Mr. Knapp had also witnessed the signatures being placed on the petitions,
but he did not sign the petitions as a witness. Respondent gave the designating petitions
to Mr. Moore, who filed or caused them to be filed with the Otsego County Board of
Elections.

8. On July 6, 2015, Respondent attested to the signatures on a Conservative
Party designating petition for herself as candidate for town justice and for Timothy
Knapp as candidate for Milford Town Tax Collector, in the portion of the form

designated “Notary Public or Commissioner of Deeds,” notwithstanding that Respondent

w




is neither a notary public nor a commissioner of deeds. Instead, Respondent wrote her

title as “Town Justice, Town of Milford” and that her “Commission expires 12/31/15.”

when in fact it was her term as town justice that was due to expire on that date. A copy
of the petition is annexed as Exhibit B.

9. On July 6, 2015, Respondent attested to the signatures on an Independence
Party designating petition for her own town justice candidacy and for that of Timothy
Knapp as candidate for Milford Town Tax Collector, in the portion of the form
designated “Notary Public or Commissioner of Deeds,” notwithstanding that Respondent
is neither a notary public nor a commissioner of deeds. Instead, Respondent wrote her
title as “Town Justice, Town of Milford” and that her “Comm. expires 12/31/15.” when
in fact it was her term as town justice that was due to expire on that date. A copy of the
petition is annexed as Exhibit C.

10. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause,
pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44,
subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and
independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the
integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section
100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that
she failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes
public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section
100.2(A) of the Rules, and lent the prestige of judicial office to advance the private

interests of herself and others, in violation of Section 100.2(C) of the Rules; and failed to




refrain from inappropriate political activity, in that she engaged in partisan political
activity on behalf of another candidate, in violation of Section 100.5(A)(1)(c) and (d) of
the Rules, and publicly endorsed another candidate for public office, in violation of
Section 100.5(A)(1)(e) of the Rules.

Additional Factors

11.  Respondent has been cooperative throughout the Commission’s inquiry.

12.  Respondent acknowledges that, having previously run for election and re-
election to judicial office, she knew or should have known that her political activity on
behalf of other candidates in 2015 was prohibited under the Rules. She assures the
Commission that she will not repeat this conduct.

13.  Respondent also acknowledges that, although she believed her judicial
status authorized her to witness certain documents in her judicial capacity, any such
authority did not apply to the facts herein, in that she knew she was not acting in her
judicial capacity when she signed the Conservative and Independence party petitions.
Moreover, Respondent is not a notary or a commissioner of deeds and was not legally
authorized to sign the candidates” designating petitions as such. She assures the

Commission that she will not repeat this conduct.

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that Respondent withdraws
from her Answer any denials or defenses inconsistent with this Agreed Statement of

Facts.




IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that the parties to this
Agreed Statement of Facts respectfully recommend to the Commission that the
appropriate sanction is public Admonition based upon the judicial misconduct set forth
above.

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED that if the Commission
accepts this Agreed Statement of Facts, the parties waive oral argument and waive
further submissions to the Commission as to the issues of misconduct and sanction.
and that the Commission shall thereupon impose a public Admonition without further
submission of the parties, based solely upon this Agreed Statement. If the
Commission rejects this Agreed Statement of Facts, the matter shall proceed to a
hearing and the statements made herein shall not be used by the Commission, the
Respondent or the Administrator and Counsel to the Commission.

Dated: & ~7d ~L /& 7 g S

Honorable Carol A. Rumenap
Respondent

Dated: cp/u/f{,

Richard A. Rothermel
Attorney for Respondent

Gt Ted

Dated: 9/28/2016 Robert H. Tembeckjian
Administrator & Counsel to the Commission
(Cathleen S. Cenci and Thea Hoeth, Of Counsel)

|




EXHIBIT A

i

Designating Petition sec.s-132, secrionLaw

entitled to vote at the next primary election of such party, to be held on . /? ™ 2 13 g

e 4 0 0 ; that my place
of residence is truly stated opposite my signature hereto, and I do hereby desighate the following nnm’ed person z'or persgnl:) as
a candidate (or candidates) for the nomination of such party for public office or for election to a party position of such party.

Name(s) of Candidate(s) Public Office or Pal-ty Position Iso Post Office T tical)
Toremore s Suvesmras I
T -

1 do hereby appoint (here insert the names and addresses of at least three persons, all of whom shall be enrolled votersof said party),

I, the undersigned, do hereby state that I am a duly enrolled voter of the A;ﬁm' and

as a committee to {11l vacancies in accordance with the provisions of the election law. :
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, the day and year placed opposite my signature.

Date Name of Signer (signature mquimdj Residence
(printed name may be added)
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{You may use fewer or more signature lines - this is oniy to show formul.
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Complete ONE of the following

i

1) STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I (name of witness) state: L am a duly qualified voter of the State of New York
and am an enrolled voter of the » Party. . !

1 now reside at (residence address) ! .
Each of the individuals whose names are subscribed to this petition sheet con ining (fil! in number) yisi signatures, subseribed
the same in my presence on the dates above indicated and identified himself or herself to bu the individual who signed this sheet.
I understand that this statament will be accepted for all purposes as the equivalent of an affidavitand, ifitcontainsa material false
statement,, shall subject me to the same penaltles as if I had been duly sworn.

’7/3//5 gc_@d (. Lusnenaps

Date ' gnature of Witness 77

WITNESS IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION: The following information for the witness named above mustbe_cfompleted prior
to filing with the board of elections in ordér for this petition to be valid. ’ ‘
Town or City __WM County 7%273 :

2) NOTARY PUBLIC OR COMMISSIONER OF DEEDS ‘ .
On the dates above indicated before me personally came each of the voters whose sigx'mtures appear on this petition shee;
containing (fill in number) signatures, who signed same in my presence and who, being by me duly sworn,;eiach for himsel
or herself, said that the foregoing statement made and subscribed by him or her was true. ;

Date Signature an, Qfﬁci
ES 26a (6/2007) . (SLnM )

er \drfinistering Oath . i

Boardof Elections) Sheet N;o. 3



‘ DeSignating. Petition Sec. 6-132, ELECTION LAW B

I, the undersigned, do hereby state that I am 2 dul;
entitied to vote at the next p:)-'lmary election of sucg ; :;to;:e; ;:t;:l:{::e > Y p'.t;?t‘!:; place
of residence Is truly stated opposite my signature hereto, and I do hereby desl, ate the fonowlng nnmtd person (or persons) as
a candidata (or candidates) for the nomination of such party for public office or for election to a party position of such party.
Name(s) of Candidate(s) Public Office or Party Position Place of Residence (also Post Office address if’nnt identical)
PoberT £ rioore Je. Sugeruisor Tow &
of Mi\fevd

1 do hereby appoint (here insert the names and uddres-ses of nt least three parsons, ||| olwlom slnl !o enro|! vomsl.ol sn! pa!.

'
a5 & committes to {11l vacancies in accoraance with the provisions of the election law. <1
IN WITNESS WHEREO?. 1 have hereunto set my hand, the day and year placed opposite my signa'ture |

Date Name of Signer (signsiure required) . Residence BEnter Town or City
(printed nomo may be added) EmeptluNYCenmCouuty
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(Yol may use fewer or moro signature lincs - this Is cnly to show format) !

Complete ONE of the following

] §1¢TB;4§NT OF WITNESS i
i state: [ am a duly qualified voter of the State of New York

1 now reside at (residence address) 4
Each of the individuals whose names & 1L P rom (Zslgnnukn, subscribed
the sams In my presence on the dates above lndlcated nnd ldenﬂﬂad hlmselfor herself to be the {ndeunl who ﬂgned this sheet.

Tunderstand that this statement will be accapted for all purposes as the equivalentof an affidavitand, it eoutllns a material false
smtemen:,. shall subject me to the same penalties as if I had been duly sworn.

73 Lonet 0. Lnnenagp’ '
Dats Signature of Witness H

i

: The following information for the witness named nbove mustbe eomple:ed prior

WITNESS IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION:
to fillng with the bonr of elections in ordér for this petition to be valid. 1
Town or Clty ) comy_ Slaesp

2) M £ g .
On the dates above indicated before me personally cams each of the voters whose signatures appear on this petition sheet
containing (fill in number) signatures, who signed same In my presance and who, belng by me duly sworn,.each for hlmselt
or herself, sald that the foregoing stntomont made and mbser!bed by him or her was true.

Date

Sheet N 0. __g____

ES 26a (6/2007)




: DeSigﬁfing Petition sccs.132,50 EXH IB IT B

ECTION LAW

1, the undersigned, do hereby state that I am a duly enrolled voter of the m Party and
entitled to vote at the next primary election of such party, to be held on 430 ; that my piace
of residence is truly stated opposite my signature hereto, and I do hereby designate the following named person (or persons) as
a candidate (or candidates) for the nomination of such party for public office or for election to a party position of such party.
Name(s) of Candidate(s) Public Office or Party Position identt

ool A Bemndff= e\ 7 T
Leinathy £ Aage oy Colbocte T]puberd..

I do hereby appoint (here insert the names and addresses of at Jeast three persons, all of whom shall be enrolled voters of said party),

as a committee to fill vacancies in accordance with the provisions of the election law.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, 1 have hereunto set my hand, the day and year placed opposite my signature.

Date Name of Slgner (signature required) Residence Enter Town or City
(printed name may be added) Except in NYC eater County

- S14CHer DG i

5.
/
Printcd Name
6.
[
Prinzed Name
7.
n
Printed Name
8.
/
Printed Name: L
9.
/
Prizted Name
10. ~
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{You may use fewer or more signature lines - this is only to show format.) § ':8 rwn
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Complete ONE of the following St
. e
1) STATEMENT OF WITNESS ::‘E r!'lg—_’
I (name of witness) . state: I am a duly qualified voter of the State-gf Nex@g’é}
and am an enrolled voter of the Party. o %-<
1 now reside at (resid address) :_r’l o .

Each of the individuals whose names are subscribed to this petition sheet containing (fill in number) signatures, subscribed
the same in my presence on the dates above indicated and identified himself or herself to be the individual who signed this sheet.

1 understand that this statement will be accepted for all purposes as the equivalent of an affidavit and, if it contains a material false
statement,, shall subject me to the same penalties as if I had been duly sworn.

Date Signature of Witness

WITNESS IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION: The following information for the witness named above must be completed prior
to filing with the board of elections in order for this petition to be valid.

Town or City County

2) NOTARY PUBLIC OR COMMISSIONER OF DEEDS
On the dates above indicated before me personally came each of the voters whose signatures appear on this petition sheet

containing (fill in number) signatures, who signed same in my presence and who, being by me duly sworn, each for himself
or herself, said that the foregoing statement made and subscribed by him or her was true.

s LN

T-b~15" Tnon Neslite T Melfod
Date Signgtu inigteri 124 hd

ES 26a (6/2007) Sheet No. Z




EXHIBIT C

Designating Petition s... 6-132, ELECTION LAW

1, the undersigned, do hereby state that I am a duly enrolled voter of the Party and
entitled to vote at the next primary election of such party, to be held on , 20_45 ; that my place
of residence s truly stated opposite my signature hereto, and I do hereby designate the following named pefson (or persons) as

a candidate (or candidates) for the nomination of such party for public office or for election to a party position of such party.
Name(s) of Candidate(s) - Public Office or Party Posﬂlop i ;

Conel 4. Beioinsppy Joro Jedtie] 7]1i%Y
iﬁ@m%mw jw%z@%fa

Ido hereb!appoint (here insert the names and addresses of at least three person

as a committee to fill vacancies in accordance with the provisions of the election law.
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand, the day and year placed opposite my signature.

Date Nnme'of Signer (signature required) Residence Enter{Town or City
(;r,mted name may be %ed) Except ih NYC enter County
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1
Printed Name 9

9.
1o
Printed Name
10.
1/
Printed Name
{You may use fewer or more signature lincs - this is only to show format.)
Complete ONE of the following
1) STATEMENT OF WITNESS
I (name of witness) state: I am & duly qualified voter of the State of New York
and am an enrolled voter of the Party. ~
I now reside at (resid address) = n

Each of the individuals whose names are subscribed to this petition sheet containing (fill in number) sig) m:_t;;res, E'Eerbed .
the same In my presence on the dates above indicated and identified himself or herself to be the individual wlnﬁgnecﬂlﬁﬂsheet.

Iunderstand that this state twillbe pted for all purposes as the equivalent of an affidavit and, if it cont Eins a m%@l false
statement,, shall subject me to the same penalties as if [ had been duly sworn. (=}

10373
NOOD

=
=
Date Signature of Witness =
WITNESSIDENTIFICATION INFORMATION: The following information for the witness named above musi bgcom
to filing with the board of elections in order for this petition to be valid. ]
Town or City County
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R
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On the dates above indicated before me persongflly Yame each of the voters whose signatures appear on| this petition sheet
: rn, each for himself

Z=b~rS5"

Date

~
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